### RALEIGH WATER DISTRICT

#### RESOLUTION NO. 01-19-2011

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING RATES FOR THE PURCHASE OF WATER FROM THE RALEIGH WATER DISTRICT: DECLARING EFFECTIVE DATE: AND, OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

**WHEREAS,** a public hearing was not required to be held by the Board of Commissioners of the Raleigh Water District for the purpose of considering an increase in the rates to be paid for the purchase of water from the District, and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to the provisions of ORS 264.312, a public notice was not required to be delivered to the patrons of the District in accordance with the requirement of said statute, and

**WHEREAS,** based upon the recommendations of the administrative staff of the District, and testimony heard, received and considered by the Board from such public hearing, the Board of Commissioners finds that:

- 1. The District purchases all of its water supply for distribution within the District from the City of Portland, Oregon, and
- 2. The Board of Commissioners accepts and approves the recommendation of its Administrative Staff that the rates for the water purchased should be adjusted in accordance with the staff recommendations, and
- 3. It is necessary to adopt the rates for water purchased from the District and related rates and charges in accordance with the Schedule of Rates set forth below in order to provide funds to cover the cost of operating the District and water purchased from the City of Portland by the District

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE RALEIGH WATER DISTRICT THAT:

**Section 1**: SDC Charges Effective January 20, 2011

All Other Charges Effective January 01, 2011

The rates and charges in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, shall be adopted by the District.

**Section 2**: The secretary of the District is hereby authorized and instructed to post a copy of this resolution in a public and conspicuous place at the office of the District.

### INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED THIS 19<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2011

## RALEIGH WATER DISTRICT

BY		
	Aaron O'Donnell, Chair.	
	ATTEST:	
BY		
	Phil Gladstein, Secretary	